

NO. 43947-6-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LINDA K. KALASH

Respondent,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT  
SECURITY,

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

APRIL BENSON BISHOP  
WSBA # 40766  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Respondent  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 464-7676  
Fax: (206) 389-2800  
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

    A. Review Of Factual Matters .....6

    B. Review Of Questions Of Law.....8

    C. Mixed Questions Of Law And Fact.....8

    D. Arbitrary Or Capricious Orders .....9

V. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Commisioner’s  
    Factual Finding That Kalash Did Not Have A Bona Fide  
    Job Offer When She Left Work.....12

    B. Kalash Did Not Establish That She “Left Work To  
    Accept A Bona Fide Offer Of Bona Fide Work” Because  
    At The Time Kalash Left Work, She Did Not Have Any  
    Offer Of Other Employment.....13

    C. Kalash Did Not Demonstrate That She Met The  
    Requirements Of WAC 192-150-050 .....18

    D. The Policy Of The Employment Security Act Supports  
    the Conclusion That Claimants Must Have Good Cause  
    On The Date They Leave Work.....20

    E. The Court Should Not Award Attorney Fees Unless It  
    Reverses Or Modifies The Commissioner’s Decision.....24

VI. CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 15 Wn. App. 590, 550 P.2d 712 (1976).....	11
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....	7
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	14, 21
<i>Eggert v. Emp't Sec. Dept.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 811, 558 P.2d 1368 (1976).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Emps. of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005).....	16
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	7
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	9, 18
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	6
<i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	8
<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....	9
<i>Pierce Cnty. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Pierce Cnty.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	9
<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	10, 11, 21

<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	5, 7
<i>Spain v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 252, 185 P.3d 1188 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 168 Wn. App. 894, 279 P.3d 458 (2012).....	21
<i>Sweitzer v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 511, 718 P.2d 3 (1986).....	8
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Terry v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111 (1996).....	16
<i>Townsend v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 54 Wn.2d 532, 341 P.2d 877 (1959).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	6, 7, 8

**Statutes**

RCW 1.12.025 .....	11
RCW 34.05 .....	5
RCW 34.05.510 .....	5
RCW 34.05.558 .....	5, 6
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	6
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) .....	8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	6
RCW 50.01.010 .....	10, 17, 20

RCW 50.20.050 .....	11, 18
RCW 50.20.050(2).....	1
RCW 50.20.050(2)(a) .....	1, 11, 13, 14, 15, 21
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b) .....	1, 2, 11, 14, 21
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(i) .....	2, 14, 16
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii)(A).....	21
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii) .....	22
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ix) .....	22
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(viii) .....	22
RCW 50.32.070 .....	4
RCW 50.32.080 .....	7
RCW 50.32.095 .....	9
RCW 50.32.120 .....	5
RCW 50.32.150 .....	6
RCW 50.32.160 .....	25
Laws of 2009, ch. 493, § 3 .....	11

**Regulations**

WAC 192-04-020(5).....	4
WAC 192-100-010.....	22
WAC 192-150-050.....	2, 14, 18, 19, 20
WAC 192-150-050(4).....	19, 22

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(g) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

*In re E.S. Lansberry,*  
Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 641 (1980)..... 23, 24

*In re Jodie Ackler,*  
Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 581 (1979)..... 23

*In re. Bauer,* Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 220 (1976) ..... 9
